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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
NW/S of Turkey Point Road, 1,600 ft. +/-

W of Back River Neck Road * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER

15th Election District

6th Councilmanic District ¥ OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(Turkey Pt. Rd., S/E of Cape May Pt. Rd.)
* CASE NO. 05-074-A

Burren Forest, LLC

By: Joseph M. Moran

Petitioners g
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Variance
filed by the legal owners of the subject propetty, Burren Forest, LL.C, by Joseph M. Moran. The
Petitioners are requesling variance relief for property located at Turkey Point Road, southeast of
Cape May Point Road. Variance relief is requested from Section 32-4-409(a) of the Baltimore
County Code (BCC) to permit a panhandle drive in excess of 500 fi. in a DR zone, which drive
will be subject to a 30 ft. private ingress, egress, maintenance and utility easemeﬁt, as shown
more particularly on the plat to accompany the petition.

The property was posted with Notice of Hearing on September 18, 2004, for 15 days
prior 1o the hearing, in order to notify all interested citizens of the requested zoning relief. In
addition, a Notice of Zoning hearing was published in “The Jeffersonian” newspaper on
September 21, 2004 to notify any interested persons of the scheduled hearing date
Applicable Law

Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. — Variances.

“The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and the County Board of Appeals, upon
appeal, shall have and they are hereby given the power to grant variances itomn height and area
regulations, from off-sireet parking regulations, and from sign regulations only in cases where
special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the

subject of the variance request and where strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for
Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. No increase in
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residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall be permitted
as a result of any such grant of a variance from height or area regulations. Furthermore, any such
variance shall be granted only if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said height, area,
off-street parking or sign regulations, and only in such manner as to grant relief without injury to
the public health, safety and general welfare. They shall have no power to grant any other
variances, Before granting any variance, the Zoning Commissioner shall require public notice to
be given and shall hold a public hearing upon any application for a variance in the same manner
as in the case of a petition for reclassification. Any order by the Zoning Commissioner or the
County Board of Appeals pranting a variance shall contain a finding of fact setting forth and
specifying the reason or reasons for making such variance.”

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments
The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this case
and contain the following highlights: None.
Interested Persons
Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the variance request was Daniel Moran, for the
Petitioner LLC and Charles Merritt professional engineer. Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire
represented the Petitioners. No protestants or citizens appeared at the hearing. People’s

Counsel, Peter Max Zimmerman, entered the appearance of his office in this case.

Testimony and Evidence

Testimony and evidence indicated that the property consists of 2.9931 acres and is zoned
D.R.3.5. Mr. Alderman proffered that the property is almost 1,000 ft. long and only 135 ft.
wide. Wetlands constitute nearly half the area of the property. The property is vacant and is
going through the minor subdivision process to allow 3 lots which would be served by public
) water and sewer, the latter of which will be extended to the propetty by the Petitionetr.

Delineated wetlands are found in the middle of the property and at the far end away from

t Turkey Point Road. Access to these lots would be by way of a common driveway which would
| _measure approximately 800 ft. in length to a T-turnaround. The driveway would also serve two

| lots on the adjacent Hosna property which, by agreement with the Petitioner and DEPRM, will




use the extension of the “I” to minimize the impervious surface for both properties. The
driveway would be built over the wetland area while the water and sewer would tunnel under the
wetlands so as to minimize any disturbance to the flora.

Mr. Alderman proffered that the proposed layout fits the pattern of development in the atea
and that it matched that proposed by this plan as shown in the GIS photﬂgll'aph marked as Exhibit
No. 2. Note that there are several similar panhandle developments off of Cape May Road.

Section 32-4-409 (e) of the BCC limits the length of panhandle driveways to 500 ft. and
thus the request for variance under subsection (e) (3). Mr. Alderman proffered that the property
1s unique in a zoning sense because of its long narrow shape, and the existence of extensive
wetlands which severely limit the development of the property. By zoning density, 10 lots could
be placed on the property; however the Petitioner is asking for only three. Finally, he noted that
the plan reflects the spirit and intent of the zoning.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

I find special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure
which is the subject of the vartance request. Besides being oddly shaped, half of the area is
given over to wetlands. This severely restricts the use of the property. I further find that strict
compliance with the Zoning Regulations for Baltimore County would result in practical
difficulty or unreasonable hardship. If the driveway would be limited to 500 ft., it would end in
the middle of the wetlands. No increase in residential density beyond that otherwise allowable
by the Zoning Regulations will occur as a result of granting this variance as the density is one
'third the density allowed under the regulations. Finally, I find this variance can be granted in

{ strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said regulations, and in such manner as to grant relief

without injury to the public health, safety and general welfare. The pattern of development
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shown by the Petitioner is similar to this plan so there will be no change to the character of the

neighborhood.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition

held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by the Petitioners, I find that the

Petitioners’ variance request should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 3 day of October, 2004, by this Deputy

Zoning Commissionet, that the Petitioners’ request for variance from Section 32-4-409(a) of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit a panhandle drive in excess of 500
ft. in a DR zone, which drive will be subject to a 30 ft. private ingress, egtess, maintenance and

utility easement, be and is hereby GRANTED.,

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

Al

OYeinn. . W *
JOHN/'V. MURPHY

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

JVM:ra




Zoning Commissioner

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 © Fax; 410-887-3468

Howard L. Alderman, Esquire
[evin & Gann, PA
Nottingham Centre, 8™ Floor
500 Washington Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Baltimore County

—

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive

October 5. 2004

Re: Petition for Variance
Case No. 05-074-A
Property: Turkey Point Road,
southeast of Cape May Point Road

" Dear Mr. Alderman:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition
for variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information

concerning filing an appeal, please feel :

JVM:raj
Enclosure

¢: Dantel Moran
11619 Philadelphia Road
White Marsh, MD 21162

ree to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391,
Very truly yours,

S ORY W}(»Q»q '

John V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

Charles Merritt
2416 E. Joppa Road
Baltimore, MD 21234

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%(:9 Printed on Recycled Paper

Lawrence E. Schmidi, Zoning Commissioner
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Petition for Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
for the property located at Turkey Point Road s/e of Cape May Point Road

which is presently zoned PR 3.5

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto

and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)

SEE ATTACHED

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:
{(indicate hardship or practical difficulty)

SEE ATTACHED

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and rastrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penaities of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s} of the property which
Is the subject of this Petition.

¢f Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):
NONE
Name - Type or Print
Signature Sigfn
6’!341)
Address Telephone No.
City State Zip Code Slgnature
Attornev For Petitioner: 11619 Phllﬂdﬂlphlﬂ Road 410-256-8650
Address Telephone No.
Howard L. Aldefmdn, Jr., Esquire White Marsh MD 21162-1310
Tyds ar Print City State Zip Code
£ - ' _ Representative to be Contacted:

Signature

Charles Merritt, Merritt Development Consultants, Inc.

Name
shington Avenue  410-321-0600 9831 Magled( Road 410-663-5525
Telephons No. Address | Telephone No.
Towson, MD 21204 Baltimore MD 21234
Stato Zip Code City ‘ Stale Zip Code

OFFICE USE ONLY
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, egress, maintenance and utility easement, as shown more particularly on the Plat

to accompany this Petition
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For such further reasons that will be presented at the hearing on this Petition.

Size, shape and configuration of
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August 3, 2004

Zoning Description for
Tax Map 98 Grid 13 Parcel 374

Beginning for the same at a point in or near the center of Turkey Point Road, said point
being at the beginning of the third or North 21 degrees 18 minutes West, 940.1 foot line

of the land secondly described in a deed dated March 31, 2004 from Markay Enterprises,

L.L.C. to Burren Forest LLC and recorded among the land records of Baltimore County,
Maryland in Liber 19903, folio 696, thence leaving said point of beginning and running
for the four following courses and distances, as now surveyed:

1) Notth 29 degrees 24 minutes 02 seconds West, 940.12 feet, thence

2) North 60 degrees 35 minutes 58 seconds Fast, 131.50 feet, thence

3) South 29 degrees 24 minutes 02 seconds East, 1042.80 feet, thence

4) North 81 degrees 25 minutes 02 seconds West, 166.84 feet to the place of

beginning,

Containing 130,378 square feet or 2.9931 acres of land more or less.

Being all of the land firstly described in a deed dated March 31, 2004 from Markay
Enterprises, L.L.C. to Burren Forest LLC and recorded among the land records of
Baltimore County, Maryland in Liber 19905, folio 696 and being located 1n the 15™m

Election District, and 6 Councilmanic District.
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" The Zog lng Unmmlsslnnnr of Baltlmnra Cuunt by au
| thority uf the Zonlng Act and. Regulations of altimore
1 Coutity will Hold a public hearlng in Towson, Maryland un

the pruperty idantitled hareln. as follows:

Cast: # 05-074-A
Turkey Polnt Road southbsast of Capb M %1 Fnint Hnad

| Nosthiwast slde of Turkey, Polnt Road, BOO fost +/-
 west of Back Rlvar Nﬂuk {oatl

|+ 16th Elattion District — 8tH Gnuntllmabnln Dlg lc:t

| - opal Ovwhet(s):Burrem Forest; LLCT -Josaph Mofan
Varldnee: from dwalnpmaht standafds to parmit a pans
handle ﬂrlwewa¥ i excess:of 500-t. In a-DR zone; which |
will he sulijast to 4 80 fﬂutprwata Ingress, egress, maln:
tenarite and uti/ty-aasembht; as stiown more partluularly
| on the Plat to auuumpany this Patitlon. ‘

Hedring: Tuesday; October §, 2004 at.9; nn a.m. Ih
Room 407, Coufity Courts Bullﬂlnu, a_’il] Bosley
Avenue. , I h

| LAWHENGEE SGHMIDT
Zoning Commlsslonar fof Ba1tlmura Uuunty

NOTES: (1) Hearlngs are Handlcapped Accesslble; for.
speclal accommodations Fleasa GuntantthaZunlng Gum
. mlsslnnara Offlce at (410) 887-4388. .

(2) For Irformation concerning the FIIa andfur Hnarlng,

| Contact the Zonlhg Review Uﬂi{:ﬂ at (41 0) 887 3391 '

JT 9/732 Sapt. 21 B - 248

— —

—— —a

—

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

| | qb\ > ] 2004 |
THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

once in each of [ sticcessive weeks, the first publication appearing

on_TCLLlJl 20004+

ﬁ The Jeffersonian -
. Arbutus Times | 1
. Catonsville Times |
1 Towson Times

- Owings Mills Times
.1 NE Booster/Repotrter
J North County News

Yty

LEGAL ADVERTISING




CERTIFICATE OF POSTING |

RE: Case Numberi___ OS5 = 0774 A e
Petitioner/ Developer:_bveresd Fogesy

Date of Hearing/ Claﬁlnq:_\_alﬁ_l.ﬁd N

This is to cerbify under the penalties of perury that the necessary singl s) reauired by law were posted conspicucusty

1 l
on the property located at . NORTHWEST _Swoe. ToekeXx st Ao GO0

WEST oL %&mk., | C A Ay Nu"-&quls; RCAY, h

The slgn( s) were posted on .. 1 '?/l 9:/04 B R _
( Morth, Iﬁ’au Yea’)

AR TR - Ly
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-
e
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Charles £, Merritt
9851 Magledt Road
': Paltimere, MV 2172%4
40O-665-9%67
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RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE ¥ BEFORE THE
Turkey Pt Rd SE Cape May Pt Rd; NW/side
Turkey Pt Rd, 1,600’ W Back River Neck Rd* ZONING COMMISSIONER
15" Election & 6™ Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): Burren Forest LLC, g FOR
Joseph M. Moran _
- Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY

* 05-074-A
* % o X * * * 0 o * * * *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please entet the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any
preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

documentation filed in the case.
¢ Ma

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

(ol S Demilia
CAROLE S. DEMILIO

Deputy People’s Counsel

-Old Courthouse, Room 47

400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 19™ day of August, 2004, a copy of the foregoing

Entry of Appearance was mailed to, Charles Mertitt, Merritt Development Consultants, Inc, 9831
Magledt Road, Baltimore, MD 21234 and Howard L. Alderman, Jr. Esquire, Levin & Gann,

P.A., 502 Washington Avenue, 8th Floor, Towson, MD 21204 , Attorney for Petitioner(s).

RECEIVED /?&km% &Mww\m\;

AUG 19 200k PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

] SO



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, September 21, 2004 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:

Burren Forest, LLC. 410-256-8650
11619 Philadelphia Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21162

el

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations

of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 05-074-A

urkey Point Road southeast of Cape May Point Road

Northwest side of Turketx Point Road, 1,600 feet +/- west of Back River Neck Road.
15" Election District—6" Councilmanic District

|_.egal Owners: Burren Forest, LLC. Joseph M. Moran

Variance from development standards to permit a panhandle driveway in excess of 500 feet in
a

DR zone, which will be subject to a 30 foot private ingress, egress, maintenance and utility
easement, as shown more particularly on the Plat to accompany this Petition.

Hearing: Tuesday, October 5, 2004 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue,

(e £

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



Department of Permits :u’ .

Development Management

ikl vkl leink el

Qaltimore County

(A

&

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

Development Processing
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

August 12, 2004
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 05-074-A

Turkey Point Road southeast of Cape May Point Road

Northwest side of Turkex Point Road, 1,600 feet +/- west of Back River Neck Road.
15" Election District—6™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Burren Forest, LLC. Joseph M. Moran

Variance from development standards to permit a panhandle driveway in excess of 500 feet in a:
DR zone, which will be subject to a 30 foot private ingress, egress, maintenance and utility

easement, as shown more particularly on the Plat to accompany this Petition.

Hearing: Tuesday, October 5, 2004 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue.

AL blioes

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK: clb

C: Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire Levin & Gann 502 Washington Ave.,8" Floor Towson
21204
Burren Forest, LLC. Joseph M. Moran 11619 Philadeiphia Road White Marsh 21162-1310
Charles Merritt Merritt Development Consultants 9831 Magledt Road Baltimore 21234

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY MONDAY SEPTEMBER 20, 2004
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printed on Racyclad Papar
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARI

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.
L e s s

For Newspaper Advertising:
ltem Number or Case Number: L S ~& Z_/Z &

Petitioner: _Bueeen)  ToeesST WG
Address or Location: T oe g FoinoT  RoAD

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: RBuRgE oS W al
Address: _ ® 11l Thieetufboe  Lonp
EAum MDD Zi1te

Telephone Number: AV 56 HLEO |

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ
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Dcpartment of Permits al~

Development Management Baltimore County

L ilira— il

James T Smith, Jr, County Executive

Development Processing
Timothy M Kotroco, Director

County Office Building
111 W, Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

September 28, 2004

Howard L. Aiderman, Jr. Esquire
Levin & Gann

Nottingham Centre, 8" Ficor
502 Washington Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. Alderman:
RE: Case Number: 05-074-A

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on August 10, 2004.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencles, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that al
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours, .

. Cul 0.0 9-

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: clb

Enclosures

C: People’s Counsel
Burren Forest, LLC. Joseph Moran 11619 Philadelphia Road White Marsh 21234
Charles Merritt Merritt Devel, Consultants, inc. 9831 Magledt Road Baltimore 21234

o Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%1‘{9 Prinigd on Recycled Papaer
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!altimore County

Fire Department

James T Smith, Jr, County Executive

700 East Joppa Road John J Hohman, Chief

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Tel: 410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 August 24, 2004

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review planners
Distribution Meeting of: August 16, 2004

Item No.: 00l-069, 071, 072,1074, 076-080

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s}) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and reguired to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

6. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK
Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881
MS-1102F

cc: File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

gc}g; Primed on Recycled Pape:
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: September 1, 2004
Department of Permits &
Development Management

FROM: bert W, Bowling, Supervisor

ureau of Development Plans
Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For August 23, 2004

[tem Nos. 061, 062, 063, 064, 0
066, 067, 068, 069, 070, 072, 74, 075,
076, 077, 079, 080, and 081

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
items, and we have no comments.

RWB:CEN:jrb

cc; File

ZAC-08-23-2004-NO COMMENT ITEMS-061 — 081-09012004



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

S

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: September 1, 2004
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, 111
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 5-074 and 05-078

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.
For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared By: MMLJ\QQE*_,»
Y Vi
Division Chief: v "g;/_,, 7

MAC/LL
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Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor Driven fo bee Robert L. Flanagan, Secrelary
a, Neil J, Pedersen, Administrator
atlon

Michael 5, Steele, L{, Governor
Administr

Maryland Department of Transportation

Date: 8*/304

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office of Item No. 474 238
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Matthews:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (lgredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

Steven D. Foster, Acting Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone numbet/tol{-free number is _
Marviand Relay Service for Impaired Hearing ar Speech: . 800 733, 2258 Statemde Toll Free

Street Address, 707 North Calvert Street * Baltimore, Maryland 21202 + Phone 410.545.0300 « www.marylandroads.com




Baltimore County Code

ARTICLE 32. PLANNING, ZONING, AND SUBDIVISION CONTROL / TITLE 4.
DEVELOPMENT / SUBTITLE 4. GENERAL DESIGN STANDARDS AND
REQUIREMENTS / § 32-4-409, PANHANDLE DRIVEWAYS.

§ 32-4-409. PANHANDLE DRIVEWAYS.

(a) In general
(1)  The county may only allow a panhandle lot:
(1) To achieve better use of irregularly shaped parcels;
(11)  To avoid development in environmentally sensitive areas;
(iti)  Where the lot will not be detrimental to adjacent properties; and

(iv)  Were the lot will not conflict with efforts to provide for public
safety and general welfare,

(2) The county may only allow a panhandle driveway where necessary to
provide access to tnterior lots where a public road is neither feasible nor desirable.

(b  In-fee strip, required.

(1)  Except as provided in subsection (¢) of this section, the county may permit
a panhandle lot if the lot includes an in-fee strip of land for access to the local street.

(2)  Panhandle fee strips shall be a minimum of:
(1) 20 feet in width to serve one lot;
(ii) 12 feet in width per lot where two lots are involved,;
(i) 10 feet in width per lot where three or more lots are involved; or

(iv) 12 feet in width per lot where there are two or more lots in a
development that is within the metropolitan area where public water and sewer services are
available, planned, or considered.

(c) Same, exception. In cases where a right-of-way has been established before the
submission of the Development Plan, the Hearing Officer may approve access to the local street
or collector street through the existing right-of-way instead of an in-fee strip.

(d) Panhandle driveways.
(1) A single panhandle driveway may serve up to five dwellings, three of

American Legal Publishing Corp. I



Baltimore County Code
which may be on internal lots not adjacent to the local street or collector street.

(2)  Panhandle driveways serving lots greater than 20,000 square feet may

serve five internal lots plus two dwellings on the front lots adjacent to the panhandle driveway
and the local street or collector street.

(3)  Front lots are not required to be part of the panhandle driveway
development.

(4)  Notwithstanding the provisions of § 32-4-107 of this title, the
requirements of this subsection may not be waived.

(e)  Length of panhandle in DR and RC zones.
(1)  Ina DR zone, the panhandle length may not exceed 500 feet.

(2)  Inan RC zone, the panhandle length may not exceed 1,000 feet.

(3)  The maximum permitted length of a panhandle is subject to variance under
§ 307 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations.

American Legal Publishing Corp. 2



CASE NAME By Forest LLL

PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY CASE NUMBER Uy —o7¢« -4
DATE ok Be7 ¥
PETITIONER’S SIGN-IN SHEET  yee oty

/ NAME | ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP E- MAIL
Hﬁwﬁﬂf)[/wﬁ\l& 521 Wﬂflﬂ/‘!?]é’k %mg%?é Qég;q A 2
Ckéﬁ_[ﬁﬁ Mﬁﬁzr{'{ 741 E. Jdoreh RBono Bfg

Daniel Meran L i< ?P‘ti(ﬁ(_‘je ?h!q 2d. LUhrHi ﬂfl&rﬁﬁ\ 23, ZUJ.a?




SINGLE FAMILY DETATCHED, TWO-FAMILY ALTERNATIVE SITE DESIGN DWELLINGS 50

S0 SITE DATA
[ Lil
¥ GROSS AREA: 2.9931 AC.+
AL TERN e SITE DESIGN L |2 EX. ROAD ALLOWANCE FOR ROAD FRONTAGE: 0.1149 AC.+ \
DR. 35 IERO & ZIPPER E§ NET AREA: 2.5782 AC.+
R. 3.5, NEO- - - EXISTING ZONING: DR 3.5 200 SCALE MAP SE 1 | & 1 J
DRI ¢ | 25 105 [LOTS ALL D.R| TRADITIONAL %5 B & EXISTING USE: VACANT |
“(Feet> | Creenys | ZONES) ALk (FEET) (™ a T PROPOSED USE: 3 SINGLE FAMILY DWELLINGS
FROM FRONT BUILDING FACE TO: D T T e 22 SEP%TILESEELSLAESSSST AC (DR 3.5)= 10.48 UNITS
PUBLIC STREET RIGHT-OF-WAT | 25 25 25 5 T T — PROPOSED GRADE B Ce R $
OR PROPERTY LINE ™ o _ O
Sror dtzeon | | _ . ToTaL oS PERMITIED: 1 ;
. P .
« |FROM SIDE BUILDING FACE TO: . o T OWNER: BURREN FOREST LLC
SIDE BUILDING FACE 30 16420 6 16¢20 T~ EX. GROUND L 11619 PHILADELPHIA RD ) %
HIGH HIGH ~ o WHITE MARSH MD 21162—1310 <
20520 20520 20 —~ - 20
HIGH HIGH | T ~ TAX ACCOUNT NUMBER: 15-18000320 -
PUBLIC STREET RIGHT-OF -WAY 25 5 I5 5 e ~ P e TAX MAP NO. 98 GRID 13 PARCEL 374 O
PAVING OF A PRIVATE ROAD 30 25 25 25 T L DEED 19205/ 717 x>
TRACT BOUNDARY 25 5 15 15 \ = CENSUS TRACT: 4509 . Ry
FROM REAR BUILDING FACE To ™, REGIONAL PLANNING DISTRICT: 328
REAR PROPERTY LiNE 30 2o oo 0 \1 SCHOOL DISTRICT: EL[)E%LE(:BROEFE?(UETD 5LEEMENTARY
PUBLIC STREET RIGHT-OF-WAY | 30 30 20 50 15 . 15 CHESAPEAKE MIGH RYAN
— . — L
ADDITIONAL Eg;ggﬁﬁ%m% \ PARKING REQUIRED: 3 P.S/LOT x 2 LOTS= 6 P.S. TROS
AN PARKING PROPOSED: 6 P.S. (9° x 18")
INCREASED Br AN ADDITnAr | AoV '3 WATERSHED: MIDDLE RIVER  SUBSEWERSHED: 39
20 FEET S BAe
10 | | | | 10 k “RVER e
'S - K
MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT 5O B0 hO 50 B4+00 7400 6+00 5400 4400 3+00 2+00 1+00 O+ 00 | D
THIS TABLE LisTs FINIFILEM SETBACK REGQUIREMENTS AND BUILDING HEIGHTS FOR URPBAN RESIDENTIAL USE,
FOR A FULLER EXPLANATION OF THESE AND OTHER REQUIREMENTS CONSULT THE COMPREHENSIVE MANLAL /
OF DEVELOPMENT POLICIES (CMDP)
PROFILE ALONG PANHANDLE DRIVE CBCA DATA
ENVELOPES OR TYPICAL DWELLINGS AS SHOWN DICTATE A SPECIFIC ORIENTATION SCALE: L.“?fv*gg?* VICINITY MAP
WHICH 1S INTENDED TO ALLOWW COMPLIANCE WITH BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING REGULATIONS = ' | 1 LOT ARE O % FOR CBCA FORE CBCA Z IMPERVIOUS
AND POLICIES. SHOULD THE ORIENTATION CHANGE OR CREATE CONFLICTS WITH THE o1 INTCEEAA rlrzq Eg?:; Rifgéﬂg?r]j REHFOVEES -[;N . TOFBE >T IHF’ER\Cr’lOUS N EE}EA 1”=500"
REGULATIONS OR UST BE CHANGED 1::3 ALLEVIATE THE (SF) (SF) IN CBCA CBCA REPLACED AREA (SF) |
(SF) (SF) f
LOT 1 (HOSNA) | 64,404.17 64,404.17 54,484 96 15, 40% q,419.2| 3,265 .14 f 5.07% GENERAL NOTES
l. TOPOGRAPHY SHOWN IS BASED ON BALTIMORE COUNTY GIS TILE 98A2.
2. BOUNDARY SHOWN IS BASED ON A BOUNDARY SURVEY.
LOT 2 (HOSNA) | 60,34i.08 60,341.68 52,561.08 12.89% 7,780.6 2,39.65 3.97% 3. THERE ARE NO KNOWN CRITICAL AREAS, HAZARDOUS WASTE SITES, ENDANGERED SPECIES HABITATS,
ARCHEOLOGICAL OR HISTORICAL SITES ON THIS PROPERTY,
4. THIS PROPERTY HAS BEEN HELD INTACT PRIOR TG 1971 . THE DEVELOPER'S ENGINEER HAS CONFIRMED
LOT | (MATHIS)| 44,756.65 44,756 .65 33,537.24 25.07% I,219.4] ,819.99 4.07% THAT NO PART OF THE GROSS AREA OF THIS PROPERTY AS SHOWN ON THE PLAN HAS EVER BEEN
UTILIZED, RECORDED OR REPRESENTED AS DENSITY OR AREA TO SUPPORT ANY OFF ~SITE DWELLINGS.
LOT 2 (MATHIS)! 27 83152 27,63]| B2 10, 459.49 62 .42% 17,372.03 G, 856,72 2.46% S‘ TT;”ESREP i%F’EETH g‘,ﬁ&ﬁ%ﬁﬁ%ﬁ;ﬁﬁ,{%ﬁ S%%E’EgEcﬁfﬁf-s ON SITE
_ /. THE SOIL TYPES FOR THIS SITE WERE TAKEN FROM BALTIMORE COUNTY SOIL SURVEY MAP.
8. THE GRID SYSTEM SHOWN IS BASED ON THE MARYLAND COORDINATE SYSTEM.
1 . _ . r 08 .
LOT 3 (MATHIS)|  52,785.01 >2,785.0 25,300.93 52.07% 27,484.08 2,510 2.37% 9. THE AREAS BETWEEN THE SIGHT LINE AND THE CURB LINE MUST BE CLEARED,GRADED, AND KEPT ANY
FREE OF OBSTRUCTIONS. |
TOTAL 250, 119.03 250, 119.03 176,343 .70 29 BOY 73,775.33 26,848 58 10.30% 10. ALL LOTS WILL UTILIZE AN EJECTOR PUMP FOR SEWER SERVICE.SEWER WiLL BE PUMPED TO A
BOTH SITES PROPOSED SEWER EXTENSION LOCATED ADJACENT TO THE HOSNA PROPERTY.

1. THE ZONING WITHIN 200 FEET OF THE SITE IS SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL.

12. THE PANHANDLE SHALL BE PAVED WITHIN ONE YEAR OF THE ISSUANCE OF THE FIRST OCCUPANCY

PERMIT AND PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF THE OCCUPANCY PERMIT OF THE LAST LOT TO BE
SERVED, WHICHEVER COMES FIRST.

13. PANHANDLE DRIVEWAYS SERVING MORE THAN ONE LOT A "
MAINTENANCE) 1S TO BE RECORDED WITH THE DEED,

14. THE PANHANDLE SHALL BF 10°THICK; 2"HOT MIX ASPHALT OVER 8"GRADED AGGREGATE BASE.
15. PANHANDLE DRIVEWAY TO BE BUILT PER D.P.W. STD. PLATE R—P OR R—-Q.

16. THE DEVELOPER SHALL DEDICATE THE HIGHWAY WIDENING TO BALTIMORE COUNTY AT NO COST.

17. THIS SITE IS LOCATED WITHIN ZONE 'C’ AREAS OF MINIMAL FLOODING AS SHOWN ON FEMA
MAP 240010—044586.

18. THIS SITE IS LOCATED IN THE LIMITED DEVELOPMENT AREA (LDA).

19. THERE. SHALL BE NO CLEARING, GRADING, OR CONSTRUCTION IN THE CRITICAL AREA EASEMENT EXCEPT
AS ALLOWED BY DEPRM{WHERE APPLICABLE).

COVENANT (USE IN COMMON AND

B STORM WATER MANAGEMENT NOTES
T e 1. ALL RUNOFF MUST BE CONVEYED TO A SUITABLE OUTFALL WITHOUT IMPOSING AN ADVERSE IMPACT
/ ON THE RECEIVING WATERBODY, WATERCOURSE, WETLAND, STORMDRAIN OR ADJACENT PROPERTY,
R 2. AS_MUCH AS PQSSIRLE. . IMBERVLIS, "AREAS SHOUD "BE CONVEYED AS SHEET FLOW THROUGH
RSS2y VEGETATED AREAS WITHOUT CONCENTRATING OR CAUSING EROSION.
S XY 4 3. HOUSE DOWN SPOUTS SHOULD BE DISCHARGED ONTO PERVIOUS AREAS WHERE FEASIBLE.
/ WY S/ 4 ADDITIONAL SUBDIVISION ON THESE PARCELS AND/OR LOTS WILL REQUIRE STORMWATER MANAGEMENT
/ 7 P CONTROLS FOR THIS SITE AND THE ADDITIONAL SUBDIVISION.
Vs _ e
, 7 s
N s
y, A L~ THE LOTS CREATED BY THIS SUBDIVISION PLAT ARE SUBJECT TO A FEE OR ASSESSMENT TO COVER
/ ey s OR DEFRAY ALL OR PART OF THE DEVELOPERS COST OF INSTALLATION OF WATER AND SEWER
) . S FACILITIES. PURSUANT TO THE BALTIMORE COUNTY CODE SECTION 26—246. THIS FEE OR
7 S ASSESSMENT, WHICH RUNS WITH THE LAND. IS A CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATION BETWEEN THE DEVELOPER
, 7 AND EACH OWNER OF THIS PROPERTY AND IS NOT IN ANY WAY A FEE OR ASSESSMENT OF
A WO // BALTIMORE COUNTY.
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BALTIMORE COUNTY NINOR SUBDIVISION
Project No. 04—040M PLAN TO ACCOMPANY ZONING VARIANCE &
DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS MINOR SUBDIVISION PLAN
d\/ REVISION BLOCK Exempt from Division 2
MERRITT DEVELOP ENT DATE COMMENTS BY Panhandle, exempt from Sections 26202 & 26—206 MATHIS PROPERTY
CONSULT ANTS ’ JIN: 5/14/04|REVISED PER 1ST REVIEW COMMENTS | M.D.C. PDM EET:;::LS” Disaporoved
9831 MAGLEDT ROAD | HEREBY CERTIFY THAT | HAVE REVIEWED WITH DUE DILIGENCE i - 15TH DISTRICT BALTIMORE COUNTY,MD
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 219234 THE AGENCY COMMENTS DATED MARCH 25, 2004 AND HAVE LIMIT OF DISTURBANCE y- ate: 6TH COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT
’ PREPARED WITH DUE DILIGENCE THIS MINOR SUBDIVISION PLAN 63,400 SF OR 1.454 AC+ APPROVED DEPRM SCALE: 1"=50" . 4
PHONE: (410)663—-5525 FAX- (410)663—-4315 PURSUANT TO THOSE AGENCIES COMMENTS. * ' - 5y Dote. : = JANUARY 5, 200
ZAMATHIS PROPERTY\dwg\MATHIS CORRECTED MINOR.dwg, 8/9/2004 12:10:15 PM, Arch D - 24 x 36 in. (landscape), 1:50 .
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